

No. 18-15712

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PRAGER UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE LLC and YOUTUBE, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 5:17-cv-06064-LHK
District Judge Lucy H. Koh

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
GOOGLE LLC AND YOUTUBE, LLC AND IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE**

DARYL JOSEFFER
JONATHAN D. URICK
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
Fax: (202) 637-5910

November 7, 2018

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO PRIVATE COMPANIES	4
II. APPLYING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO PRIVATE ENTITIES WOULD HAVE DISASTROUS CONSEQUENCES.....	10
A. Subjecting Companies To First Amendment Scrutiny Will Inflict Financial And Reputational Costs On Affected Businesses	10
B. Appellant’s Rule Will Lead To Fewer Outlets For Speech.....	13
C. Inflicting These Harms Is Unnecessary Because Market Forces Will Lead To More Openness By Themselves.....	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	13
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	13
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 393 N.E.2d 994 (N.Y. 1979).....	10
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	13
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	6, 7
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	11
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	11
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	2, 4, 8, 11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Lee v. Katz</i> , 276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002)	7, 8
<i>Lee v. Katz</i> , No. CV 00-310-PA, 2004 WL 1211921 (D. Or. June 2, 2004).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	6
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	14
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4, 5
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932).....	6
<i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	5
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	9
<i>United Copper Sec. Co. v. Amalgamated Copper Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 261 (1917).....	9, 10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	8
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	5
RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Cir. R. 29-2(a)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Robert D. Buzzell et al., <i>Market Share—a Key to Profitability</i> , HARV. BUS. REV., Jan. 1975	15
DELOITTE, GLOBAL SURVEY ON REPUTATION RISK, <i>available at</i> https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/za/Documents/risk/NEWReputationRiskSurveyReport_25FEB.pdf	12
Eric Goldman, <i>Speech Showdowns at the Virtual Corral</i> , 21 SANTA CLARA COMPUTER & HIGH TECH. L.J. 845 (2005)	14
INTERNET ADVERTISING BUREAU, IAB INTERNET ADVERTISING REVENUE REPORT, FULL YEAR 2017 AND Q4 2017 (May 10, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.iab.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/FY-2017-IAB-Internet-Advertising-Revenue-IAB-Webinar-Presentation-05-10-2018.pdf	15, 16
Richard Klein, <i>The Empire Strikes Back: Britain’s Use of the Law to Suppress Political Dissent in Hong Kong</i> , 15 B.U. INT’L L.J. 1 (1997)	15
Masoud Nosrati et al., <i>Internet Marketing or Modern Advertising! How?</i> , 2 INT’L J. ECON. MGMT. & SOC. SCIS. 56 (2013)	15

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29
